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NOW COMES Robert Pickle of Halstad Township, Norman County, 

Minnesota, who deposes and testifies to the following under pain and penalty of 

perjury, based on his own personal knowledge and information:

1. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is Plaintiffs’ counsel’s communications 

stating that I must file purchase orders for printing under seal if I file them.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is Plaintiffs’ designation of appendix 

threatening sanctions if we seek to file these documents with this Court, even 

though these documents were offered to the district court.

3. From all the documents we are seeking to file under seal, including 

the CD/DVD, I have done my best to redact all financial account numbers, social 

security numbers, and birthdates in compliance with Fed.R.App.P. 25(a)(5) and 

Fed.R.Civ.P. 5.2(a), including the taxpayer-identification number of Three Angels 

Broadcasting Network, Inc., which is a matter of public record. I am unaware of 

any names of minor children in any of those documents.

4. We are refiling in the instant case, provisionally under seal, the 

Affidavit of Robert Pickle filed in 1st Cir. Case No. 08-2457 on November 19, 

2009, in order to have this affidavit a part of the record in this case. The clerk has 

informed us, based on this Court’s order of December 4, 2009, that the documents 

referenced in that affidavit are already a part of the record in the instant appeal.
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FURTHER DEPONENT TESTIFIES NOT.

Signed and sealed this 3rd day of December, 2010.

            s/ Bob Pickle                                           
Bob Pickle
Halstad, MN 56548
Tel: (218) 456-2568

Subscribed and sworn to me 
this 3rd day of December, 2010.

  s/ Danielle Rhea Brommenschenkel                                  
Notary Public—Minnesota

My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2015
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RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding ... 1 of 6

Subject: RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion
From: Bob
Date: Wed, 17 Nov 2010 17:45:45 -0600
To: Greg Simpson
CC: "G. Arthur Joy", John Pucci, Lizette Richards

Counselor Simpson:

I am not using you as a source of legal advice. You are either misinformed, or are once again attempting
to commit extrinsic fraud.

Consult Moore's Federal Practice § 310 if you are in doubt. The case law is clear.

Bob Pickle

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Date: Wed, 17 Nov 2010 17:25:49 -0600
From: Gregory Simpson <gsimpson@

To: Bob <bob@
CC: G. Arthur Joy <g.arthur.joy@ , John Pucci <Pucci@ , Lizette 

Richards <Richards@

I think you are using me as a source of legal advice because you suspect I may be right.  I will play along
because it may save my client the fees that would be necessary to respond if you filed these documents. 
 
You say that the Court of Appeals needs to see the documents in order to review Judge Saylor's decision to
exclude them.  On the contrary,  the admissibility of the excluded documents can ONLY be reviewed by the First
Circuit without viewing the documents themselves.  The Court of Appeals is a reviewing court.  It reviews the
district court's decisions using the information that was before the district court, and nothing more.  Hence, FRAP
10.  
 
Judge Saylor concluded that these documents were irrelevant based on your description of them in the motion to
file them under seal, (and the fact that you had been ordered to return them to me but ignored the order).  The
Court of Appeals will review that ruling under an abuse of discretion standard.  The Court of Appeals will make
this decision without looking at the documents themselves, just as Judge Saylor did.
 
I am not just posturing.  This is a clear cut issue, and these documents may not be filed.
 
M. Gregory Simpson
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Direct: (612) 337-9672
Fax: (612) 877-3138
gsimpson@
 

NOTICE:  The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic

Ex. A
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RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding ... 2 of 6

Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may
also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.  If  you are not the
intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  Please
reply to the sender that you  have received this message in error, then delete it.  Thank
you.

 

From: Bob [mailto:bob@ ] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 4:55 PM
To: Gregory Simpson
Cc: G. Arthur Joy; John Pucci; Lizette Richards
Subject: RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Thank you for your clear answer as to requiring us to file under seal mere purchase orders for printing,
purchase orders which contain nothing qualifying for confidentiality protection.

As to FRAP 10, the admissibility of excluded evidence cannot be reviewed if that evidence is not
included in the record on appeal.

Bob Pickle

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Date: Wed, 17 Nov 2010 16:37:33 -0600
From: Gregory Simpson <gsimpson@

To: Bob <bob@
CC: G. Arthur Joy <g.arthur.joy@ , John Pucci <Pucci@ , Lizette

Richards <Richards@

You may not file these documents at all because of FRAP 10.  If you file them in violation of FRAP 10, you must do
so under seal because of the protective order. 
 
M. Gregory Simpson
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Direct: (612) 337-9672
Fax: (612) 877-3138
gsimpson@
 

NOTICE:  The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic
Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may
also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.  If  you are not the
intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  Please
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RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding ... 3 of 6

reply to the sender that you  have received this message in error, then delete it.  Thank
you.

 

From: Bob [mailto:bob@ ] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 4:25 PM
To: Gregory Simpson
Cc: G. Arthur Joy; John Pucci; Lizette Richards
Subject: RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Counselor Simpson:

I do not believe that you disagree with each assertion in my email.

Once again, let me remind you of the provisions of the confidentiality order:

If any non-designating party or their counsel intends to use at trial, or for the purpose of any
motion filed with the Court, any documents, interrogatory answers, deposition testimony, or
other discovery responses which have been designated as Confidential Information, he/she
shall so advise designating party’scounsel seven (7) days prior to such use, and counsel for
all parties shall confer in an effort to agree upon a procedure to maintain the confidentiality
of such Confidential Information.

Therefore, I must confer with you as to whether you will require us to file mere purchase orders for
printing under seal. Shall I assume from your response that you do not care whether they are filed under
seal or not, but that you only care whether they are filed at all? If this be the case, I shall file them not
under seal. 

However, if my assumption is incorrect, and you require us to file them under seal, then please plainly
state so.

Bob Pickle

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Date: Wed, 17 Nov 2010 15:52:08 -0600
From: Gregory Simpson <gsimpson@

To: Bob <bob@
CC: G. Arthur Joy <g.arthur.joy@ , John Pucci <Pucci@ , Lizette

Richards <Richards@

Bob-
 
I disagree with each assertion in your email below, but am not interested in debating you.
 

Case: 09-2615   Document: 00116148348   Page: 6    Date Filed: 12/16/2010    Entry ID: 5512461



RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding ... 4 of 6

I will not agree to the filing of these documents, under seal or otherwise.  Do what you have to do, and I will
respond as I indicated.
 
M. Gregory Simpson
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Direct: (612) 337-9672
Fax: (612) 877-3138
gsimpson@
 

NOTICE:  The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic
Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may
also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.  If  you are not the
intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  Please
reply to the sender that you  have received this message in error, then delete it.  Thank
you.

 

From: Bob [mailto:bob@ ] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 2:53 PM
To: Gregory Simpson
Cc: G. Arthur Joy; John Pucci; Lizette Richards; Gerald Duffy; Kristin L. Kingsbury; Jerrie Hayes; William
Christopher Penwell
Subject: Re: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Counselor Simpson,

As far as the confidentiality order is concerned, upon which Judge Saylor's order of October 30, 2008,
was based, we do not have to return these documents, as you very well know.

More importantly, the First Circuit ruled a year ago that the Remnant documents, by virtue of being
offered to the lower court, were part of the record on appeal. Therefore, the two documents in question
are also part of the record on appeal since we offered them to the lower court.

You have failed to answer my question: Will you require us to file a motion to file under seal these two
documents? I think if you so require, it will not impress the appellate court. Will you so require?

Bob Pickle

-------- Original Message --------
Subject: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding motion

Date: Wed, 17 Nov 2010 14:06:04 -0600
From: Gregory Simpson <gsimpson@

To: Bob <bob@
CC: G. Arthur Joy <g.arthur.joy@ , John Pucci <Pucci@ , Lizette

Richards <Richards@
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RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding ... 5 of 6

Bob-
 
You may not file these documents at all, whether under seal or not.
 
An elementary rule of appellate procedure is that the appellate record can only include materials that were filed
with the district court.  See FRAP 10.  You filed a motion in the district court for leave to file these two documents
under seal, then identified as Exhibits Q and R to Doc. 171.  Your motion is Doc. 173.  We opposed your motion in
Doc. No. 174.  Judge Saylor denied your motion in Doc. 193 on the basis that the documents were not relevant.
He pointed out that you have already been ordered to return these documents to me.  You continue to flout the
district court's order to return these documents.
 
I will ask that you be sanctioned if you file these documents, or make a motion to file them.  They were never filed
with the district court.  You are not even supposed to have them.
 
M. Gregory Simpson
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Direct: (612) 337-9672
Fax: (612) 877-3138
gsimpson@
 

NOTICE:  The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic
Communication Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may
also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.  If  you are not the
intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention,
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  Please
reply to the sender that you  have received this message in error, then delete it.  Thank
you.

 

From: Bob [mailto:bob@ ] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2010 8:30 PM
To: Gregory Simpson
Cc: G. Arthur Joy
Subject: Question regarding motion

Counselor Simpson:

Regarding TABN000677 and TABN000680, I was wondering if you are going to require us to file a
motion seeking leave to file under seal these two documents. These two purchase orders do not contain
any confidential information as far as I can tell. They merely identify the number of 3ABN World 's that 
Smith & Butterfield printed, how much was charged, and when the finished magazines arrived back at
3ABN.

It seems to me that it will not impress the appellate court if you require us to file these two documents
under seal.
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RE: 3ABN v. Pickle & Joy - Response to Pickle's Question regarding ... 6 of 6

Bob Pickle

NOTICE: The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act,18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.
If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have
received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you.

NOTICE: The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act,18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.
If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have
received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you.

NOTICE: The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act,18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.
If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have
received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you.

NOTICE: The foregoing message (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy
Act,18 U.S.C. Sections 2510-2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and may also be protected by ATTORNEY-CLIENT or other PRIVILEGE.
If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply to the sender that you have
received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you.
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Ex. B
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